

CAPRI GLOBAL CAPITAL LIMITED
CIN - L65921MH1994PLC173469

REGD. OFFICE : 502, Tower-A, Peninsula Business Park, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013
Email - accounts@cgcl.co.in, Website : www.capriglobal.in, Tel No. - +91 22 43548200 Fax No. - +91 22 22019051

(Rs in Lakh)

Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended 30/09/2018						
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended	
		30.09.2018	30.06.2018	30.09.2017	30.09.18	30.09.2017
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
	Revenue from Operations					
(i)	Interest Income	12,165.86	11,021.18	7,892.01	23,187.04	14,319.17
(ii)	Fee and Commission Income	248.50	441.42	266.91	689.92	407.14
(iii)	Net gain on fair value changes	-	46.01	-	-	-
(i)	Total Revenue from Operations	12,414.36	11,508.61	8,158.92	23,876.97	14,726.31
(II)	Other Income	1,079.97	494.61	1,465.36	1,574.58	1,715.79
(III)	Total Income (I + II)	13,494.33	12,003.22	9,624.28	25,451.55	16,442.09
	Expenses					
(i)	Finance Costs	4,686.49	3,929.23	2,189.81	8,615.72	4,059.31
(ii)	Net loss on fair value changes	58.45	-	1,788.23	12.44	2,110.78
(iii)	Impairment on financial instruments	607.72	131.10	273.93	738.82	363.99
(iv)	Employee benefit expenses	2,900.52	3,049.93	1,807.34	5,949.45	3,667.53
(v)	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	185.79	175.46	147.17	361.25	286.18
(vi)	Other expenses	1,384.07	989.80	749.44	2,373.88	1,607.94
(iV)	Total expenses	9,823.04	8,274.52	6,955.91	18,051.56	12,095.73
V	Profit before tax (III-IV)	3,671.29	3,728.70	2,668.37	7,399.99	4,346.36
	Tax expenses					
(i)	Current tax	1,226.52	1,168.31	989.58	2,394.83	2,300.00
(ii)	Deferred tax	(7.99)	(144.79)	(359.76)	(152.78)	(394.12)
VI	Total tax expenses	1,218.52	1,023.52	629.82	2,242.04	1,605.88
VII	Net Profit after tax (V-VI)	2,452.77	2,705.18	2,038.55	5,157.95	2,740.48
VIII	Other Comprehensive Income					
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	(i) Actuarial gain / (losses) on post retirement benefit plans	7.15	12.92	10.77	20.06	18.26
	(ii) Income tax on above	(2.05)	(3.81)	(3.11)	(5.85)	(5.32)
	Total Other Comprehensive Income	5.10	9.11	7.66	14.21	12.94
IX	Total Comprehensive Income (VII + VIII)	2,457.87	2,714.29	2,046.21	5,172.16	2,753.43
X	Paid up equity share capital (Face value Rs.2/- per share)	3,502.70	3,502.70	3,502.70	3,502.70	3,502.70
XI	Earning Per Share (EPS)					
	Basic EPS (in Rs.) (Not annualised)	1.40	1.54	1.16	2.95	1.56
	Diluted EPS (in Rs.) (Not annualised)	1.40	1.54	1.16	2.93	1.56



Statement of Assets and Liabilities:		(Rs. In Lakh)
Particulars	As at 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	
ASSETS		
Financial assets		
-Cash and Cash equivalents		6,578.10
-Bank Balances other than above		501.71
-Trade Receivables		73.60
-Loans		3,40,951.57
-Investments		13,026.66
-Other financial assets		3,432.78
Sub-total - Financial assets		3,64,564.42
Non Financial Assets		
-Current tax assets (net)		570.32
-Deferred Tax assets (net)		1,674.17
-Investment Property		482.69
-Property Plant and Equipment		1,070.22
-Other Intangible Assets		192.61
-Other non financial assets		2,954.18
Sub-total - Non Financial assets		6,944.19
TOTAL- ASSETS		3,71,508.61
Liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
-Borrowings		2,38,586.92
-Trade Payables		
Total outstanding dues to micro enterprises and small enterprises		-
Total outstanding dues to creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		639.72
Other financial liabilities		82.31
Sub-total - Financial Liabilities		2,39,308.95
Non Financial Liabilities		
-Current tax liabilities (net)		-
-Provisions		1,675.41
-Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)		-
-Other non financial liabilities		335.63
Sub-total - Non Financial Liabilities		2,011.04
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity share capital		3,502.70
Other equity		1,26,685.92
Total Equity		1,30,188.62
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		3,71,508.61



Devi



1. The Group has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) with effect from April 01, 2018 with comparative figures for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2017 and the effective date of the transition is April 01, 2017. The above financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The figures have been presented in accordance with the format prescribed for financial statements for a Non-Banking Finance Company (NBFC) whose financial statements are drawn up in compliance of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, in Division III of Notification No. GSR 1022 (E) dated October 11, 2018, issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India. Further transition adjustments may be required to these financial results including those arising from new or revised standards or interpretations issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs and Reserve Bank of India/ National Housing Bank, as applicable.

2. During the quarter ended September 30, 2018, the Company has paid dividend of Rs. 525.40 lakh on Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- each fully paid

3. Reconciliation of net profit for the previous year's quarter and half year ended September 30, 2017 between the erstwhile Indian GAAP and Ind AS is as under:

Particulars	(Rs. In Lakh)	
	Quarter ended 30.09.2017 Unaudited	Half Year ended 30.09.2017 Unaudited
Net profit as per the erstwhile Indian GAAP (IGAAP)	2,764.94	5,102.91
Add / (Less):		
Adjustments on account of expected credit Loss	58.28	186.97
Adjustment due to fair valuation of employee stock options	(17.84)	(33.83)
Adjustment on account of effective interest rate / net interest on credit impaired loans	(207.18)	(247.72)
Fair value change in Investments	(582.37)	(2,253.12)
Reclassification of net actuarial gain on employee defined benefit Obligation to Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)	(10.34)	(18.26)
Other Adjustments	(1.74)	(3.55)
Deferred tax impact on above	29.53	1.80
Total effect of transition to Ind AS	(731.67)	(2,367.71)
Net profit after tax (before OCI) as per Ind AS	2,033.27	2,735.20
Other comprehensive Income (net of tax)	12.94	18.23
Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS	2,046.21	2,753.43

4. The Group's main business is Financing Activity. All other activities of the Company revolve around the main business. As such, there are no separate reportable segments as per the IND AS 108 "Operating Segments" specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.

5. The Listed Non-Convertible Debt Securities of the Company as on September 30, 2018 are secured by first pari-passu charge on immovable property owned by the Company and first pari-passu charge over standard receivables. The total assets cover required thereof has been maintained as per the terms and conditions stated in the Debenture Trust Deed.

6. The Group, during the quarter ended September 30, 2018 has granted 8,27,000 ESOPs, in accordance with the Company's Employee Stock Option Scheme(s). The Company has made provision of Rs. 15.16 lakh during the period.

7. The above unaudited consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and on its recommendation have been approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 15, 2018 pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 2015

On behalf of the Board of Directors



Rajesh Sharma
Manag'ng Director
(DIN - 00020037)

Place: Mumbai
Date: November 15, 2018



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CAPRI GLOBAL CAPITAL LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of **Capri Global Capital Limited** ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the half year ended September 30, 2018 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as modified by Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016 ("the Regulation"). This Statement which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Parent's personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. The Statement includes the results of the following subsidiaries:
 - Capri Global Housing Finance Limited
 - Capri Global Resources Private Limited
 - Capri Global Asset Reconstruction Private Limited
 - Capri Global Capital (Mauritius) Limited

9

4. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with Ind AS 34 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
5. We did not review the interim financial information of one subsidiary included in the Statement, whose interim financial information reflect total revenue of Rs. Nil for the half year ended September 30, 2018, and total profit after tax of Rs. Nil and total comprehensive income of Rs. Nil for the half year ended September 30, 2018, as considered in the Statement. These interim financial information is unaudited and have been furnished to us by the Management and our report on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the aforesaid subsidiary is based solely on such unaudited financial information. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial information are not material to the Group.

Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of our reliance on the interim financial information certified by the Management.

For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP**
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No.117366W/W-100018)



G. K. Subramaniam
Partner
(Membership No. 109839)

Place: Mumbai
Date: November 15, 2018